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2 On 1 February 2025, as part of a restructuring initiative within the Waystone group, Clifton Fund Consulting Limited, the 
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This annual report and financial statements (the “Report and Accounts”) may be translated into other languages. Any such 
translation shall only contain the same information and have the same meaning as the English language Report and 
Accounts. To the extent that there is any inconsistency between the English language Report and Accounts and the Report 
and Accounts in another language, the English language Report and Accounts will prevail, except to the extent (and only 
to the extent) that it is required by law of any jurisdiction where the shares are sold, that in an action based upon disclosure 
in a Report and Accounts in a language other than English, the language of the Report and Accounts on which such action 
is based shall prevail. Any disputes as to the terms of the Report and Accounts, regardless of the language of the Report 
and Accounts, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ireland. 
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The Directors submit their report together with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. 
 
General Information  

 
DC Developing Markets Strategies plc (the “Company”) is an open-ended umbrella investment company with variable 
capital organised under the laws of Ireland as a public limited company authorised in Ireland by the Central Bank of Ireland 
under the Regulations. 
 
There is currently one active sub-fund as at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: one), namely Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund.  
 
The investment objective of the sub-fund is to seek medium to long-term capital appreciation of its assets. The sub-fund 
seeks to achieve its objective by investing in a portfolio of primarily equity securities, but also in debt securities, of 
companies operating in Vietnam or with significant exposure to Vietnam. In respect of the companies in which the sub-fund 
will invest, these companies may have any market capitalisation and operate in any industry. The Investment Manager will 
invest in securities which are, in its opinion, undervalued or fairly valued but which have good growth potential. In respect 
of the debt securities in which the sub-fund will invest, these may be fixed or floating rate and may have any credit rating 
or may be unrated. The securities comprising the portfolio will be traded on the Stock Trading Center of Vietnam in Ho Chi 
Minh City, the Hanoi Stock Exchange or on another Recognised Market. 
 
The sub-fund may also hold cash or other short term investments such as commercial paper or certificates of deposit. Under 
normal market conditions, it is not expected that the sub-fund will be invested substantially in cash or other short-term 
investments. However, where the Investment Manager considers it prudent to do so (for example, when the Investment 
Manager is unable to identify suitable investment opportunities or in times of falling markets or market volatility), the sub-
fund may hold more cash or other short-term investments than other assets. 

 
Principal Activities 
 
The sole objective of the Company is the collective investment in transferable securities and/or in other liquid financial 
assets as permitted by the Regulations of capital raised from the public, operating on the principle of risk spreading. 

 
Business Review, Results and Future Developments  

 
During the financial year, the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund paid net redemptions of  1,168,946 shares for Class A Shares  
(30 June 2024: net redemptions of 72,043) and paid net redemptions of 12,840 shares for Class B Shares (30 June 2024: net 
redemptions of 5,496). The Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per share Class A Shares increased from US$31.59 at 30 June 2024, 
to US$31.85 at 30 June 2025. The NAV per share Class B Shares decreased from EUR 1,664.81 at 30 June 2024, to EUR 
1,542.44 at 30 June 2025. 
 
A detailed review of the business of the sub-fund is contained in the Investment Manager’s Report on pages 10 to 13. The 
Company will continue to act as an investment vehicle as set out in its Prospectus. The analyses of the Company’s key 
performance indicators (“KPIs”), such as the performance of the sub-fund against the benchmark that it follows, are 
contained in the Investment Manager’s Report. The Directors do not anticipate any change in the investment objectives of 
the sub-fund. It is the intention of the Directors to continue to develop the investment activities of the Company, both through 
the increase of assets under management for the existing sub-fund as well as through adding further investment strategies 
to the Company. 
 
Directors 
 
The Directors that served during the financial year are listed on page 3. Directors’ fees (including expenses, if any) for the 
financial year are stated in Note 7 to the financial statements. Rachel Nancy Hill and Thuy Anh Nguyen are also employees 
of Dragon Capital Markets (Europe) Limited, an affiliate of Dragon Capital Management (HK) Limited, who provide 
investment management services to the Company, and do not receive director fees as a result. On 8 May 2025, Rachel Nancy 
Hill was replaced by Steven Mantle who is also an employee of Dragon Capital Markets (Europe) Limited and does not 
receive director fees as a result. 

 
Transactions involving Directors 
 
The Directors are not aware of any contracts or arrangements of any significance in relation to the business of the Company 
in which the Directors had any interest as defined in the Companies Act 2014 at any time during the year ended 30 June 
2025 (30 June 2024: Nil), other than those disclosed in Note 7. 
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Directors (continued)  
 

Directors’ and Secretary’s Interest 
 
None of the Directors nor the Secretary who held office at 30 June 2025 or their families held any beneficial interest in the 
shares of the Company during the financial year (30 June 2024: Nil). 

 
Adequate Accounting Records 

 
The Directors believe that they have complied with the requirements of Section 281 to 285 of the Companies Act 2014, with 
regard to accounting records by the employment of an experienced Administrator with appropriate expertise and by 
providing adequate resources to the financial reporting function. The accounting records of the Company are maintained by 
SEI Investments Global Fund Services Limited, One Charlemont Square, Dublin 2, Ireland. 

 
Distributions 

 
There were no distributions made during the financial year ending 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: Nil). 

 
Share Capital 

 
The net assets under management were US$249,366,606 at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: US$306,851,780). 

 
Full details of the Company’s share capital and changes during the year under review are disclosed in Note 4. Significant 
shareholders are also disclosed in Note 4. 
 
Risk Management Objectives, Policies and Uncertainties 

 
The principal risks and uncertainties faced by the Company are market price risk, credit risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, 
liquidity risk, custody and title risk, and cyber security risk which are outlined, together with the associated risk management 
objectives and policies, in Note 8 to the financial statements. 
 
Connected Persons 

 
Regulation 43 (“Restrictions on transactions with connected persons”) of the Central Bank (Supervision & Enforcement) 
Act 2013 (Section 48(1) (Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2019, as amended 
(the “Central Bank UCITS Regulations”), states that “A responsible person shall ensure that any transaction between a 
UCITS and a connected person is conducted a) at arm’s length, and b) in the best interest of the unit-holders of the UCITS”. 

 
As required under Central Bank UCITS Regulation 81.4, the Manager, as a responsible person, is satisfied that there are 
arrangements in place, evidenced by written procedures, to ensure that the obligations that are prescribed by Regulation 43 
are applied to all transactions with a connected person; and all transactions with connected persons that were entered into 
during the financial year, complied with the obligations that are prescribed by Regulation 43. 
 
Significant Events during the Financial Year 
 
Please refer to note 12 of the financial statements for further detail. 

 
Significant Events since the Financial Year End 

 
Please refer to note 13 of the financial statements for further detail. 

 
Corporate Governance Code 

Statement of Compliance 
The Company has adopted in full the voluntary Code of Corporate Governance for Collective Investment Schemes and 
Management Companies issued by Irish Funds, the text of which is available from the Irish Funds website, 
www.irishfunds.ie. The Company has been in compliance with the Corporate Governance Code during the year ended 30 
June 2025 and 30 June 2024. 
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Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) 
 
The sub-fund is subject to Article 8 financial product under SFDR reporting as the investments underlying the sub-fund take 
into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable economic activities. Specifically, the detail periodic disclosure 
on how the sub-fund promote environmental and social characteristics during the reporting period is provided on pages 48 
to 55. 
 
Employees 
 
There were no employees of the Company throughout the financial year (30 June 2024: Nil). 
 
Directors’ Responsibilities 

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and financial statements, in accordance with applicable 
law and regulations.  

Irish law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law, the Directors have 
elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and the 
UCITS Regulations and Irish law.  

Under Irish law, the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true  and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company and of its changes in net assets attributable to holders 
of redeemable participating shares of the Company for that year.  

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are required to:  
 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;  

 make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;  

 state whether applicable Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements;  

 assess the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; 
and 

 use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time 
the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Company and enable them to ensure that its financial 
statements comply with the Companies Act 2014 and the Regulations. They have a general responsibility for taking such 
steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company. In this regard, they have entrusted the assets 
of the Company to SEI Investments – Depositary and Custodial Services (Ireland) Limited, who has been appointed as 
Depositary to the Company pursuant to the terms of a Depositary Agreement. The Directors have a general responsibility 
for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. The Directors are 
also responsible for preparing a Directors’ Report that complies with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014. 

 
Statement of Directors’ Compliance 

 
We acknowledge that we are responsible for securing the Company’s compliance with its relevant obligations. We confirm 
that: 

 
• a compliance policy statement has been drawn up setting out the Company’s policies; 
• appropriate arrangements and structures that are, in our opinion, designed to secure material compliance with the 

Company’s relevant obligations have been put in place; and 
• a review analysis has been conducted, during the financial year, of the arrangements and structures that have been 

put in place to secure the Company’s compliance with its relevant obligations. 
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Statement of Relevant Audit Information 
 
Each of the Directors at the approval date of these financial statements in accordance with Section 332 of the Companies 
Act 2014, confirms: 

 
• as far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s statutory auditors are 

unaware; and  
• they have taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to make themselves aware of any 

relevant audit information and to establish that the Company’s statutory auditors are aware of that information. 
 

Audit committee 
 
The Directors believe that there is no requirement to form an audit committee as the Board is formed of non-executive 
Directors with two independent Directors and the Company complies with the provisions of the Corporate Governance 
Code. Waystone Management Company (IE) Limited, the UCITS Manager, has delegated the day to day investment 
management and administration of the Company to the Investment Manager and to the Administrator respectively. 
 
Independent Auditors 

 
KPMG have expressed their willingness to continue in office in accordance with Section 383(2) of the Companies Act 2014. 

 
On Behalf of the Board: 

 

 
 
__________________________   ___________________________ 

 
Director: Arun Neelamkavil   Director: Bronwyn Wright 
Date: 23 October 2025  
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Annual Depositary Report to Investors 

We, SEI Investments – Depositary and Custodial Services (Ireland) Limited, appointed Depositary to Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund (“the Fund”), a sub-fund of DC Developing Markets Strategies plc (“the Company”) provide this report 
solely in favour of the investors of the Fund as a body for the financial year ended June 30 2025 (“the Accounting Period”).  

This report is provided in accordance with the UCITS Regulations – European Communities (Undertakings for Collective 
Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2011 (SI No 352 of 2011) as amended, (“the UCITS Regulations”). We 
do not, in the provision of this report, accept nor assume responsibility for any other purpose or person to whom this report 
is shown. 

In accordance with our Depositary obligation as provided for under the UCITS Regulations, we have enquired into the 
conduct of the Management Company of the Fund for the Accounting Period and we hereby report thereon to the investors 
of the Fund as follows; 

We are of the opinion that the Fund has been managed during the Accounting Period, in all material respects: 

(i) in accordance with the limitations imposed on the investment and borrowing powers of the Fund by the 
constitutional documents and by the UCITS Regulations; and 

(ii) otherwise in accordance with the provisions of the constitutional document and the UCITS Regulations. 

For and on behalf of SEI Investments – Depositary and Custodial Services (Ireland) Limited 

Date: 23 October 2025
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A. MACRO ECONOMY 
 
The macroeconomic landscape of 2025 was exceptionally eventful, encompassing dynamic developments both globally 
and domestically. 
 
On the global scene, 2025 was predominantly marked by U.S. President Donald Trump’s announcement of tariffs on 
international trade partners in early April. Vietnam was caught in the whirlwind, initially facing a 46% import duty on 
goods exported to the US which was considerably higher than other countries. Less than four months later, this was lowered 
to 20%, a development generally regarded as a relative net-positive outcome for Vietnam compared to peers. President 
Trump’s volatile trade policy has generated significant repercussions across global economies and markets with impacts 
still not yet fully clear.  
 
Equality transformative, on the domestic front, the inauguration of Vietnam’s new General Secretary in August 2024 was 
accompanied by a call for “a new historical starting point, a new era - the era of the nation's rise”. With some colloquially 
calling this “ i M i 2.0”, Vietnam is undergoing one of its most intensive reform phases in recent history. Since the start 
of the year, a series of high-level policy initiatives led by the Politburo have begun to take effect. These include a major 
overhaul of administrative units and promulgation of four key Resolutions (57, 59, 66, and 68) addressing innovation, 
regional development, institutional reform, and private sector expansion, respectively. It is not just the ambition of the 
reforms but also the pace of reform that stands out, representing a decisive shift in mindset and economic strategy, beyond 
incremental reform and baseline growth. The government is transitioning to a new development model, building the 
foundations for sustainable and elevated GDP growth, well above the previous 5.5-6.5% average and targeting 8% or 
higher, as the country heads into 2030, a period addressed as Vietnam’s “Era of Ascendence”. 
 
At the forefront of the reform is the Government’s commitment to promote private sector expansion, as extensively 
reinforced by the subsequent issuance of Resolutions 198 and 139 which fosters greater private sector participation in 
national infrastructure projects. Major Vietnamese conglomerates have already responded. THACO and Vingroup have 
proposed investment in the North–South high-speed railway, Hoa Phat Group has committed to supplying steel rails, and 
FPT is pledging support for workforce development and chip design. These developments signal a significant shift in 
mindset, underscoring an enhanced synergy between the private sector and state-led initiatives.  
 
Furthermore, the Government’s dedication to improving efficiency at large is demonstrated through the comprehensive 
review of stalled and underutilised investments. Proposals are to be submitted to the Politburo and National Assembly to 
resolve legal and procedural bottlenecks affecting more than 2,200 stalled projects. These projects represent approximately 
$235bn in registered capital and span around 347,000 hectares. This latent stock of incomplete investments, equivalent to 
nearly 50% of Vietnam’s GDP, has been a persistent drag on capital efficiency. Ministries and agencies have been 
instructed to continue reviewing and amending relevant regulations, with legislative action expected in the October 2025 
National Assembly session and implementation in the months to follow.  
 
Data-wise, Vietnam’s economy delivered its strongest first-half performance in over a decade, with GDP expanding 7.5% 
YoY in 1H25, driven by 8.0% growth in Q2, up from 6.9% in Q1. This acceleration was fueled by strong exports and a 
rebound in services. Industrial production grew 9.2% YoY, led by an 11.1% rise in manufacturing output. Total trade 
reached $432bn, up 16.1% YoY, with exports rising 14.4% and imports 17.9%, resulting in a ~$7.6bn trade surplus. Public 
investment reached a five-year high, with disbursements exceeding $10.5bn, fulfilling nearly one-third of the annual plan. 
FDI disbursements steadily climbed 8.1% to $11.7bn, emphasizing investors’ confidence and the country’s appeal. 
Inflation registered a modest increase, with average 1H CPI at 3.3% and core inflation at 3.2%, both below the central 
bank’s target. Against this strong backdrop, credit growth accelerated sharply, with bank lending rising 9.9%, well ahead 
of last year’s pace, supporting expanding business activity and consumer demand. Interest rates were relatively low to 
facilitate growth while the Vietnamese dong was sufficiently managed.  
 
Despite external challenges such as the US tariffs, Vietnam’s resilience is highlighted by solid credit expansion, stable 
inflation, strong public investment, and encouraging FDI inflows. The overall outlook remains positive, with Vietnam 
poised to achieve 8% GDP growth in 2025.
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B. STOCK MARKET 
 
Similar to other markets, the VN Index in the first half of 2025 was susceptible to heightened volatility in the wake of 
President Trump’s tariff announcement, plunging 17% initially then rebounding 14% in less than 10 days following the 
statement for a 90-day delay in tariff implementation. All in all, the VN Index closed 1H25 with a 6.9% TR$ gain with 
performance primarily concentrated in a handful of stocks rather than broadly distributed across the market.  
 
The Vietnam market’s 6.9% rise in 1H25 was mainly driven by Vingroup (VIC) and Vinhomes (VHM), which surged 
130% and 87% respectively, contributing to over 90% of the market gain. Other sectors delivered either modest returns - 
such as banking at 2.6%, financial services at 1.5% and retail at 0.8% - or experienced notable declines due to heavy profit 
taking following strong performance in 2024 as evident by the IT sector’s drop of 22%. In short, the market was quite weak 
given the shocking and unclear tariff overhang before things took a turn for the better.  
 
July 3rd welcomed President Trump’s affirmation that the US will significantly reduce tariffs for Vietnam and by mid-
August, on the back of strong macro numbers detailed in the previous section, 97% of VN Index listed companies had 
reported 2Q25 earnings with market-wide profit after tax up 34.1% YoY, marking the strongest quarterly growth since 
1Q22. Among our Top 80 coverage, 39% beat and 40% met our quarterly profit forecasts, producing one of the highest 
beat-to-miss ratios in three years. By sector, Financials posted a 16.9% profit increase, led by banks benefiting from credit 
growth and improved asset quality, and brokerages from strong margin lending and proprietary trading income. Most 
notably, real estate earnings rose 69.0%, supported by earnings recoveries and asset revaluations among residential 
developers, and strong results from leading industrial property players. Manufacturing and services each recorded net profit 
growth above 45% YoY. While profit growth was broad-based, 36% of Q2 earnings came from non-recurring income, and 
revenue growth was more modest at 6.1% YoY. Strong 1H25 results are prompting an upgrade to our full year float-
adjusted Top 80 net profit growth forecast from 13.8% to 20.1%, with 52% of the revision from core earnings and the 
remainder from one-off recovery income and project transfers in banking and real estate. This undoubtedly provided a 
sturdy base for the market to soar another 18% from end-June’s 1,229 to mid-August’s 1,450. Investor sentiment will likely 
stay upbeat, especially if macro conditions and corporate earnings continue on their trajectory. Aside from Vietnam’s solid 
growth story, an additional bonus is the highly anticipated FTSE upgrade to secondary emerging market status this October, 
paving the way for even more exciting market developments and potential re-rating. 
 
C. FUND PERFORMANCE  
 
Cumulative returns: 

Total return in USD 3MO 6MO 1YR 2YR 3YR Since Inception 
30-Sep-13 

A Shares 1.16 -2.87 0.84 16.79 1.71 218.55 
VN Index (TR USD) 3.88 6.90 9.77 15.17 8.15 197.33 

 
Total return in EUR 3MO 6MO 1YR 2YR 3YR Since Inception 

05-Jul-18 
B Shares -6.44 -13.74 -7.35 9.71 -7.69 57.50 
VN Index (TR EUR) -4.51 -5.95 0.00 6.90 -3.62 51.16 

 
Calendar year returns: 

Total 
return 
in 
USD 

2025 
YTD 

2024  2023  2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013(1) 

A 
Shares 

-2.87 15.73 13.83 -37.49 54.10 16.08 -0.09 -3.43 41.35 19.36 13.25 18.31 2.09 

VN 
Index 
(TR 
USD) 

6.90 8.82 11.12 -34.07 39.00 17.39 9.88 -9.45 52.74 17.08 4.88 9.23 3.50 

(1) From 30 September 2013 to 31 December 2013
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C. FUND PERFORMANCE (continued)  
 
Calendar year returns: (continued) 

Total return in EUR 2025 
YTD 

2024 2023 
 

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018(2) 

B Shares -13.74 24.42 9.87 -33.26 68.27 5.86 2.2 9.94 
VN Index (TR EUR) -5.95 16.34 7.59 -29.92 49.24 7.83 11.96 1.72 

(2) From 05 July 2018 to 31 December 2018 

Disclaimer: Past performance is no indication of current or future performance, and the performance data do not take 
account of the commissions and costs incurred on the issue and redemptions of shares. 
 
DCDMS’s performance for the first half of 2025 was subpar with NAV per share declining -2.87% TR$, falling behind its 
benchmark. That said, after a rocky start to the year, the Fund has gained positive momentum with outperformance for the 
months of June, July and August up to the time this report is being written.  
 
For the first half, the Fund fell short primarily due to two key factors. Firstly, lack of Vingroup (VIC) and Vinhomes (VHM) 
stocks until late April - this has benefitted us largely for the past 2-3 years; however, their exuberant rally this year and 
contribution of over 90% to the VN Index’s return hurt our relative performance immensely. Secondly, stocks that 
generated substantial alpha for the Fund in 2024 came under pressure from profit taking - most notably our top holding, 
FPT, fell sharply by 24% in 1H25 after excellent gains of 76% last year despite earnings growth remaining solid in the 
teens and valuations having eased from previous highs. Other notable draggers were Phu Nhuan Jewelry (PNJ) and Airport 
Corporation of Vietnam (ACV) with PNJ expecting negative earnings growth this year due to high gold prices dampening 
sales and ACV’s bottom line also weakened as interest expense stemming from JPY/VND fluctuations offset strong top-
line sales driven by robust domestic and international air travels. On the positive side, banking was a bright spot and we 
continue to allocate over a third of the Fund in this space; active stock picking brought out the best of the sector as reflected 
in the overweight in Techcombank (TCB) which delivered a 35% return and underweight in Vietcombank (VCB) which 
declined by 8%. These were the top two positive attributions for the Fund in 1H25. 
 
Sharp portfolio restructuring from May has garnered optimistic results looking past June. Admittedly late in picking up the 
stocks but by end-May Vingroup (VIC) and Vinhomes (VHM) have collectively made up 10.6% of the portfolio. For VHM, 
we see clear fundamental improvement as the newly amended Real Estate Law and Land Law takes full effect in 2025 and 
Vinhomes being well-positioned for exponential growth, supported by a sizable unbilled backlog of $4.6bn as of 1Q25 and 
planned launch of several key projects throughout the year. For VIC, what started as a tactical play on the listing of VIC’s 
hospitality arm, Vinpearl (VPL), may evolve in light of Resolution 68, which marks a significant policy shift that positions 
the private sector as the central driver of future economic development. Following this, VIC has been actively proposing 
to participate in national-level key infrastructure projects. While Vingroup may lack some sector-specific experience, they 
are well-known for their efficiency and proven large-scale project management capabilities. Both stocks have performed 
well since their addition to the portfolio and by-mid August had risen to nearly 14% of AUM mostly resulting from stock 
price appreciation. Another sector that has shown strong performance past June is brokerage. Previously a drag on 1H25 
fund performance, brokerage has turned completely around and deliver exceptional results in July and August with our 
holdings posting gains from 11-93% MoM on record market turnover of $1.5 billion, clearer visibility on Vietnam’s tariff 
exposure relative to peers, and growing anticipation of a potential market upgrade. Further support came from new product 
offerings, upgrades to trading infrastructure, and solid 1H25 results. We established positions ahead of these developments, 
but the sector’s performance only accelerated sharply during July and continued its momentum into August.  
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C. FUND PERFORMANCE (continued)  
 
Calendar Year Returns: (continued) 
 
Heading into 2H25, we expect the same core growth drivers for both the economy and stock market to persist, underpinned 
by supportive policies and accelerating infrastructure spending. These dynamics should strengthen the performance of our 
key investment themes while we remain ready to seize additional tactical opportunities and identify emerging private-sector 
power forces set to drive the economy forward. The combination of high conviction holdings, targeted tactical activity, and 
disciplined risk control positions the Fund to capture further upside while preserving the ability to respond effectively to 
shifting market conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Vu Phuong Mai 
 
On behalf of the Investment Manager 
 
30 June 2025
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1. ENGAGEMENT 
 
During the reporting period, the Dragon Capital group (the “Group”) exercised active ownership through engagement and 
proxy voting across more than 80 investee companies. This included 40 instances of focused ESG engagement. 
 
For the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund (the “Fund”) portfolio, the Group and the Fund engaged with all 36 companies 
(100%), including 17 cases of focused ESG engagement. 
 
The Group’s climate risk assessments for its international funds informed the ESG team’s engagement priorities, with a 
particular emphasis on climate change. Key areas of focus included disclosure of greenhouse gas emissions, the 
development and implementation of emissions reduction plans, and communication of physical climate risk assessments. 
Other topics and process for engagement addressed by the Group and the Fund during the reporting period are illustrated 
in the diagram below. 
 
 

Identify engagement 
topic 

Key drivers and 
information sources Engagement purpose 

 
Figure 1: Engagement process and focused topics over the reporting period 
 
 

Climate 
change topic

TCFD reporting
- GHG calculation
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assessment

- review and encourage 
company to disclose GHG 

data
- raise awareness of physicall 
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Financial 
sector E&S 

rating

New E&S 
scorecards were 
developed for 
banking and 

brokerage sector

- collect data from banks and 
brokerages for first rating
- consult with banks and 

brokerages to improve the 
new designed E&S scorecard

E&S incidents controversies araise 
on newspaper

- assess controversy level 
- update company corrective 

actions

Sustainability 
reporting

- High quality 
reports

- limited reporting

- for high quality reports: 
engage for knowledge sharing
- for limited reporting: engage 
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disclose more
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1. ENGAGEMENT (continued) 
1.1.  Engagement Statistics 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Source: Fund data 
Figure 2: Engagement statistics
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1. ENGAGEMENT (continued) 
1.2.  2024-2025 Engagement Case Studies 

Company A-D: Engagement on Climate Change 

 
Engagement process 

Screening companies on 
climate risks 

• Real estate companies: high 
exposure to physical climate 
risk (flooding, typhoon) 

• Material companies: high 
emitters and potential 
transition risk 

 

Engagement with 
companies 

• Expectation of investors 
• Mandatory from national 

standards 
• Methodology for GHG 

calculation 
• Potential reduction plan 
• Potential loss 

Findings 

Companies Before engagement After engagement 

Company A: 
Real estate 
(Focus on physical risk) 

The company believed it had no 
GHG emissions and did not 
understand physical climate 
risks. 

Dragon Capital explained the importance of Scope 2 and 
3 emissions measurement.  
 
Dragon Capital also recognised that the company 
integrates climate factors into project design, helping 
mitigate losses from floods and typhoons.  
 
Thus, Dragon Capital encouraged the company to 
improve ESG report, including climate change risk 
assessment. 

Company B: 
Real estate 
(Focus on physical risk) 

The company disclosed GHG 
emissions but did not report on 
physical climate risks. 

Dragon Capital emphasised the importance of setting a 
reduction plan and targets for achieving net-zero.  
 
Dragon Capital also encouraged the company to disclose 
measures to mitigate physical climate risks. 

Company C: 
Materials 
(Focus on transition risk) 

The company did not disclose 
GHG data and physical climate 
risk 

Dragon Capital found that the company is well-prepared 
for both international and national GHG and ESG 
disclosure requirements but has not yet published the 
information. 
 
The company plans to improve disclosure soon. 

Company D 
Materials 
(Focus on transition risk) 

The company was unaware of 
mandatory GHG disclosure 
requirements and did not report 
emissions. 

Dragon Capital provided guidance on GHG disclosure 
regulations.  
 
The company agreed to conduct GHG measurements and 
disclose emissions in the near future. 
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1. ENGAGEMENT (continued) 
1.2. 2024-2025 Engagement Case Studies (continued) 

Company E and F - First ESG Review and Assessment 

 

Situation 
In 2024, Dragon Capital initiated the development of a new ESG scorecard tailored for the banking sector. 
To ensure the scorecard accurately reflected sector-specific ESG risks and opportunities, direct 
engagement with investee banks was prioritised. 

Task Conduct direct engagement with the management teams of two key investee banks. Review all publicly 
available disclosures and ESG-related materials provided by the banks to inform the assessment. 

Action 
In-person meetings were held in April and June 2025 between Dragon Capital’s ESG team and the banks’ 
Boards of Directors and senior management. A detailed assessment of ESG indicators was presented, along 
with tailored feedback on performance and recommendations for improvement. 

Result 

Positive:  
 
Both banks acknowledged that the ESG scorecards provided an accurate reflection of their ESG 
performance. They also appreciated the specific recommendations, especially on areas such as sectoral 
ESG policies and climate-related disclosures (e.g., TCFD and financed emissions – Scope 3), and 
expressed commitment to improve in these areas. 

 
2. PROXY VOTING 
2.1. Basic Concept for Proxy Voting 

Exercising voting rights is an integral part of the Group’s investment process. The Group believes that voting is essential to 
promote good corporate governance, which aligns with its interests and goals as long-term investors. In line with the 
fiduciary duty, the Group votes in a diligent and prudent manner, based on its reasonable judgement of what will best serve 
the economic interests of its clients. 

Each year before the AGM season, the Group has consistently engaged with investee companies, including those affiliated 
with the Fund, to provide practical strategies that align international best practices with the interests of shareholders. A 
variety of key corporate governance issues, including disclosure and transparency, board composition, committee 
structure, director independence, auditor rotation and social and environmental issues is the focus of the engagement. The 
guiding principle for both the Group and the Fund is to engage actively, utilising their expertise and resources to foster 
positive change and enhance shareholder value. 

2.2.  Proxy Voting Process 

The Group’s voting process complies with an organised procedure to ensure the final decision. The Group acknowledges 
that it is essential to understand its portfolio companies’ perspectives when they present a matter to be voted on at the 
general meeting: (1) The Group’s first approach is to engage with them to gather their insights and viewpoints during the 
stage preparation and finalisation of voting matters; (2) The collected data shall be thoroughly assessed by the Group’s 
Investment team, including Research Analysts and Portfolio Managers to have a comprehensive view on each matter, and 
deliver a decision on voting; (3) With regard to substantial matters that require further expertise, the Group has its advisory 
board to consult with the objective of obtaining expert opinions; and (4) After making final decisions, the Group continues 
to engage with the portfolio companies on its rationale to make such decisions. This is an effective engagement approach 
to share the Group’s views on issues if any concerns remain, promoting transparency and fostering a collaborative 
connection between the parties.
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2. PROXY VOTING (continued) 
2.3.  Proxy Voting Statistics 

In 2025, the Group exercised voting at 91% Annual General Meetings (“AGM”), covering 309 items across companies 
operating in various sectors, with the largest exposures in banking, residential, and retail. For 9% of companies (3 
companies) where the Group did not participate in voting due to minimal holdings (< 1% ownership) in the Fund, the 
Group did not object to the proposals included in their AGM agendas.  

Nevertheless, the Group maintained regular communication and engagement with these companies to ensure timely access 
to relevant information. During the 2025 AGM season, the Group voted “Favour” on 97% of the items. The remaining 3% 
were voted “Against” with the further detail provided in voting case studies. 

 
a) AGM exercised voting rights b) Voting results 

 
 

 

 

 
Source: fund data 
Figure 3: Voting statistics
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2. PROXY VOTING (continued) 
2.4. Highlight Some of the Group’s Voting Decisions 

2.4.1. Voting Favour: Support Green and Digital Transformation 

During the 2025 AGM season, an investee company propose a resolution on dual transition projects: green and digital 
transformation. Key initiatives included the SmartPort and SmartGate platforms (enabling end-to-end digital transactions 
and automating gate-in/gate-out processes) as well as RiverGate (a digital platform connecting inland shipping operators 
and port operators). 
 
A vote in “Favour” of this item was warranted to send the right signal from the Group to the company, reflecting its 
expectation of their continued commitment and effort to: (1) expand green port assessments and emission inventories across 
Gemadept’s entire port system; (2) develop the ESG Strategy for 2026-2030; and (3) accelerate the implementation of 
digital transformation projects in line with the Group’s roadmap, aiming toward a smart, modern, and efficient port-logistics 
ecosystem. 
 
2.4.2. Voting Against: ESOP   

In 2025, an investee company proposed an Employee Stock Ownership Plan (“ESOP”) to be implemented in 2026, with 
allocations linked to the company’s financial performance in 2025. The company’s 2025 business plan projected a year-
over-year gross profit decline of 7%, yet the ESOP proposal set an allocation range from 0.35% to 1% of outstanding 
shares, depending on the achievement of performance targets. Notably, the plan allowed for a minimum 0.35% allocation 
even if the performance target was not fully met. 

From a shareholder perspective, this structure would result in a dilution cost while the company’s projected performance 
remained weak. The Group and the Fund engaged with the company to raise these concerns and ultimately voted against 
the proposal at the 2025 AGM. Although the proposal was approved with support from over 60% of votes cast, the Group 
and the Fund communicated the rationale for their vote to promote transparency and ongoing dialogue on incentive design. 

This case illustrates the importance of ensuring that employee incentive schemes are aligned with performance outcomes 
and long-term shareholder value. 

 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF DC DEVELOPING MARKETS 
STRATEGIES PLC 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of DC Developing Markets Strategies plc (‘the 
Company’) for the year ended 30 June 2025 set out on pages 23 to 46, which comprise the 
statement of financial position, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of 
changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares, the statement 
of cash flows and related notes, including the material accounting policies set out in note 1. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is Irish Law and 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union. 

In our opinion: 

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial
position of the Company as at 30 June 2025 and of its increase in net assets attributable
to holders of redeemable participating shares for the year then ended;

- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRS as
adopted by the European Union; and

- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Companies Act 2014, the European Communities (Undertakings for
Collective Investment in Transferable Securities Regulations) 2011 and the Central Bank
(Supervision and Enforcement) Act 2013 (Section 48(1)) (Undertakings for Collective
Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2019.

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs 
(Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Company in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing 
and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going 
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating 
to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from the 
date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are 
described in the relevant sections of this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF DC DEVELOPING MARKETS 
STRATEGIES PLC (continued) 

Other information 
The directors are responsible for  the other information presented in the Annual Report together 
with the financial statements. The other information comprises the information included in the 
directors’ report and statement of directors’ responsibilities, the report of the depositary, the 
Investment Manager’s report, the Engagement and Voting report, the supplemental unaudited 
information, the unaudited significant purchases and sales, and the unaudited Sustainable 
Finance Disclosure Regulation. The financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon do not 
comprise part of the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover 
the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except as explicitly 
stated below, any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether, based on 
our financial statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work we 
have not identified material misstatements in the other information. 

Based solely on our work on the other information undertaken during the course of the audit, we 
report that: 

- we have not identified material misstatements in the directors’ report;
- in our opinion, the information given in the directors’ report is consistent with the financial

statements; and
- in our opinion, the directors’ report has been prepared in accordance with the Companies

Act 2014.

Our opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014 are unmodified 

We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the 
purposes of our audit. 

In our opinion the accounting records of the Company were sufficient to permit the financial 
statements to be readily and properly audited and the financial statements are in agreement with 
the accounting records. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of 
directors’ remuneration and transactions required by Sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made. 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Respective responsibilities and restrictions on use 

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement set out on page 7, the directors 
are responsible for: the preparation of the financial statements including being satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error; assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF DC DEVELOPING MARKETS 
STRATEGIES PLC (continued) 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on IAASA’s website at 
https://iaasa.ie/publications/description-of-the-auditors-responsibilities-for-the-audit-of-the-  
financial-statements/. 

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 

Our report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Section 
391 of the Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to 
the Company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report 
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s members, as a body, for 
our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Jorge Fernandez Revilla 23 October 2025 
for and on behalf of 
KPMG 
Chartered Accountants, Statutory Audit Firm 
1 Harbourmaster Place 
IFSC 
Dublin 1 
D01 F6F5 
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 Vietnam Equity 

 (UCITS) Fund 
   2025 2024 

 Note(s)  US$ US$ 
     

Assets     
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:    
- Transferable securities 8,9  246,735,888 296,796,528 

     
Cash and cash equivalents   4,211,040 12,286,278 

     
Subscriptions receivable   509,667 271,667 
     
Receivable for investments sold   434,566 2,259,604 

     
Other assets and receivables 5  7,260 683,492 

     
Total assets   251,898,421 312,297,569 

     
Liabilities     
Redemptions payable   (150,160) (153,820) 
     
Payable for investments purchased   (1,827,083) (4,657,453) 

     
Other liabilities and accrued expenses  6  (554,572) (634,516) 

    
Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to holders of  
redeemable participating shares)  

 
(2,531,815) (5,445,789) 

    
    

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares  249,366,606 306,851,780 
    
 

  
30 June  

2025 
30 June  

2024 
30 June 

2023 
Redeemable participating shares outstanding at the end of the financial year 4    
Class A   6,188,041 7,356,987 7,429,030 
Class B   28,907 41,747 47,243 

 
Net Asset Value per redeemable participating share     
Class A   $31.85 $31.59 $27.28 
Class B   €1,542.44 €1,664.81 €1,405.91 

 
 

  
  
  On Behalf of the Board: 
 
 
 
  ___________________________   _______________________________ 
 

Director: Arun Neelamkavil    Director: Bronwyn Wright 
 
 

Date: 23 October 2025  
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

  2025 2024 
  Note(s) US$ US$ 

Income  
Net income on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and  
foreign exchange 10 5,567,723 42,109,721 
Dividend income  2,538,435 5,465,318 
Other income  8,456 29,016 
Total income  8,114,614 47,604,055 

   
    

Expenses 3,7 (7,470,713) (7,412,005) 
   

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable  
participating shares before tax 643,901 40,192,050 
   

Withholding tax - - 
   

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
participating shares from operations 643,901 40,192,050 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On Behalf of the Board: 
 
 
 

___________________________   _______________________________ 
 

Director: Arun Neelamkavil    Director: Bronwyn Wright 
 

Date: 23 October 2025  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

 2025 2024 
 US$ US$ 
   

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares at start of the 
financial year 306,851,780 275,037,228 

   
Shares issued 56,434,792 88,315,335 

   
Shares redeemed (114,563,867) (96,692,833) 

   
Net increase in net assets from share transactions 248,722,705 266,659,730 

   
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating  
shares from operations 643,901 40,192,050 

   

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares at the end 
of the financial year  249,366,606 306,851,780 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

 2025 2024 
 US$ US$ 

Cash flows from operating activities   
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating  
shares from operations 643,901 40,192,050 
   
Net decrease/(increase) in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 49,055,308 (22,868,960) 
Net decrease in other assets and receivables 676,232 46,957 
Net (decrease)/increase in other liabilities and accrued expenses (79,944) 28,949 
Net cash inflow from operating activities 50,295,497 17,398,996 
   
Cash flows from financing activities   
Proceeds from issue of redeemable participating shares 56,196,792 88,062,624 
Payments for redeemable participating shares redeemed (114,567,527) (97,828,027) 
Net outflow from financing activities (58,370,735) (9,765,403) 
   
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (8,075,238) 7,633,593 
   
Reconciliation of cash movement during the financial year   
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 12,286,278 4,652,685 
   
Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 4,211,040 12,286,278 

 
Supplemental information:   
Dividends received 3,221,927 5,502,311 
Transfers in 25,652,025 8,778,383 
Transfers out (25,652,025) (8,778,383) 
   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1.   Material Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Preparation 
 
Statement of compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 
as adopted by the European Union (“EU”), Irish statute comprising the Companies Act 2014 and the European 
Communities (Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2011, as amended and the 
Central Bank (Supervision and Enforcement) Act 2013 (Section 48(1)) (Undertakings for Collective Investment in 
Transferable Securities) Regulations 2019, as amended (collectively the “Regulations”). 
 
The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and is 
satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management 
is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. Therefore, the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis.  
 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial 
assets and financial liabilities (including financial derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
These financial statements are presented in US$, which is the Company’s functional currency. 
 
The investments underlying the Company take into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable economic 
activities. 
 
Recent developments to accounting policy 
 
Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective 1 July 2024 and relevant to the Company 
 
There are no standards, interpretations or amendments to existing standards that are effective for the financial year 
beginning 1 July 2024 that have a significant impact on the Company. 
 
Standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective for the financial year beginning 1 July 2024 and not 
early adopted 
 
A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual years beginning after 1 
July 2024, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. None of these are expected to have a 
material effect on the financial statements of the Company. 
 
Financial assets and liabilities 
 
(i) Classification and measurement 
Under IFRS 9, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; Fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVOCI”) or fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based on 
the business model in which a financial asset is managed and on its contractual cash flow characteristics.   
 
In assessing the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held, the Company considers all of the relevant 
information about how the business is managed, including: 
 

• the documented investment strategy and the execution of this strategy in practice. This includes whether the 
investment strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining an interest rate profile, matching the 
duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash flows or realising cash flows 
through the sale of the assets; 

• how the performance of the entity is evaluated and reported to the Company's management; 
• the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) 

and how those risks are managed; 
• how the Investment Manager is compensated: e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets 

managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 



DC Developing Markets Strategies plc 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 
From 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 

 

 
28 

1.   Material Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Financial assets and liabilities (continued) 
 
(i) Classification and measurement (continued) 

• the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. 

 
Based on the above evaluation, the Company’s investments are classified at FVTPL. All other financial assets are classified 
as being measured at amortised cost. The Company’s financial liabilities are classified at amortised cost.  
 
(ii) Recognition and derecognition  
Regular purchases and sales of investments are recognised on the trade date, the date on which the Company committed to 
purchase or sell the investment. Other financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the day on which they are 
originated.  
 
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or the Company has 
transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Realised gains and losses are presented in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income as net gain/loss on financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and 
foreign exchange. 
 
Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is 
discharged or expires. 
 
(iii) Initial and subsequent measurement  
Financial instruments categorised at fair value through profit or loss are measured initially at fair value, with transaction 
costs for such instruments being recognised directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Financial assets and 
liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to their acquisition or issue. From the trade date, any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of the 
financial assets or financial liabilities are recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
 
Realised gains and losses on disposals of financial instruments are calculated using the Weighted Average method. 
 
(iv) Fair value measurement  
‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the 
Company has access at that date.  
 
When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that 
instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and 
volume to provide pricing information on an on-going basis. The Company measures instruments quoted in an active 
market at the last traded price. 
 
If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of 
relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all 
of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction. 
 
The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting financial year 
during which the change has occurred. 
 
(v) Impairment 
In accordance with IFRS 9, the Company applies the ‘expected credit loss’ (“ECL”) model when determining if financial 
assets are subject to impairment. This impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost and an 
assessment is required to determine if an ECL is required. The Company has determined that the application of IFRS 9’s 
impairment requirements results in no ECL impairment as the cash and cash equivalents, subscriptions receivable, 
receivable for investments sold, other receivables and other payables are short-term in nature.  
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1.   Material Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Financial assets and liabilities (continued) 
 
Offsetting 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Statement of Financial Position when, 
and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise 
the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 
Income and expenses are presented on a net basis for gains and losses from financial instruments at fair value through profit 
or loss and foreign exchange gains and losses. 
 
Foreign currency translation 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
 
Determination of functional currency 
Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. When indicators 
of the primary economic environment are mixed, management uses its judgement to determine the functional currency that 
most faithfully represents the economic effect of the underlying transactions, events and conditions. Management have 
determined that the functional currency of the Company and the sub-fund is USD (“US$”). Investor subscriptions and 
redemptions are received and paid in the currency of the relevant share class which is mostly US$. 
 
Transactions and balances 
Foreign currency transactions which occur are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing 
at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated into the reporting currency using the 
exchange rate prevailing at the year end date.  
 
Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from translation are included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
 
Foreign exchange gains and losses relating to cash and cash equivalents and financial assets and financial liabilities at fair 
value through profit or loss are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within net gain/(loss) on financial 
assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and foreign exchange.  
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term investments in an 
active market with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. The cash deposits are held in Standard 
Chartered Bank (Singapore) Limited as at 30 June 2025. 
 
Expenses 
 
Expenses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on an accrual basis.  
 
Income 
 
Dividend income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on the date the right to receive payment is 
established. For quoted equity securities, this is usually the ex-dividend date. For unquoted equity securities, this is usually 
the date when shareholders have approved the payment of a dividend. 
 
Bank interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest rate and is 
included within other income. 
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1.   Material Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Redeemable participating shares  
 
Redeemable participating shares for each share class are redeemable at the holder’s option. Such shares are classified as 
financial liabilities. Redeemable participating shares can be put back to the Company at any time for cash equal to a 
proportionate share of the net asset value (“NAV”) attributable to the share class. The redeemable participating shares are 
carried at the redemption amount that is payable at the Statement of Financial Position date if the holder exercises the right 
to put the share back to the Company. Redeemable participating shares are issued and redeemed at the holder’s option at 
prices based on the NAV per share at the time of issue or redemption.  
 
NAV per share is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to the holders of each share class of redeemable 
participating shares with the total number of outstanding redeemable participating shares for each respective share class. 
In accordance with the provisions of the Company’s Prospectus, investment positions are valued based on the last traded 
market price for the purpose of determining the NAV per share for subscriptions and redemptions. 
 
Transactions costs 
 
Transaction costs are defined as the incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a 
financial asset or financial liability. An incremental cost is one that would not have been incurred if the entity had not 
acquired, issued or disposed of the financial instrument. When a financial asset or financial liability is recognised initially, 
an entity shall measure it at its fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. 
 
Transaction costs on purchases and sales of equities and custody transaction costs are separately identifiable transaction 
costs and the total costs incurred by the sub-fund during the financial year are disclosed in Note 3. 
 
Estimates and judgments 
 
In preparing these financial statements, the Company has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised 
prospectively. 
 
Gains and Losses 
 
Net gains and losses from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and foreign exchange includes all realised 
gains and losses and unrealised gains and losses from fair value changes and foreign exchange differences.  
 
2.  Taxation 
 
The Company is an investment undertaking as defined in Section 739B of the Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997. The Company 
will not be liable to Irish tax in respect of its income and gains, other than on the occurrence of a chargeable event. Generally a 
chargeable event arises on any distribution, redemption, repurchase, cancellation or transfer of shares or on the ending of a 
“Relevant Period”. A “Relevant Period” is defined as an eight year period beginning with the acquisition of the shares by the 
shareholder and each subsequent period of eight years beginning immediately after the preceding Relevant Period. 
 
A gain on a chargeable event does not arise in respect of: 
 
(i) a shareholder who is not Irish resident and not ordinarily resident in Ireland at the time of the chargeable event, provided the 
necessary signed statutory declarations are held by the Company; or 
(ii) certain exempted Irish resident investors who have provided the Company with the necessary signed statutory declarations; 
or 
(iii) any transactions in relation to shares held in a recognised clearing system as designated by order of the Revenue 
Commissioners of Ireland; or 
(iv) an exchange of shares in the Company for other shares in the Company; or
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2.  Taxation (continued) 
 
(v) an exchange of shares arising on a qualifying amalgamation or reconstruction of the Company with another collective 
investment undertaking: or 
(vi) certain exchanges of shares between spouses and former spouses. 
 
In the absence of an appropriate declaration, the Company will be liable to Irish tax on the occurrence of a chargeable event. 
 
There were no chargeable events during the year under review. 
 
Capital gains, dividends and interest received may be subject to withholding taxes imposed by the country of origin and 
such taxes may not be recoverable by the Company or its shareholders. 
 
3.  Expenses 
 

The following table is an analysis of expenses for the financial years ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024: 

 
Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

Expenses 2025 2024 
 US$ US$ 
Investment Management fees (net) (i) 5,479,223 5,191,091 
Management fees 78,395 70,561 
Transaction costs 757,871 1,007,474 
Administration fees 268,274 262,006 
Depositary fees 301,004 321,110 
Directors fees 49,479 53,847 
Audit fees (ii) 33,948 30,831 
Other expenses 502,519 475,085 
Total expenses 7,470,713 7,412,005 
 
(i) The Investment Manager has undertaken to limit the annual expenses through the use of an expenses cap. The Investment Management fees 
included above are net of such reimbursement. The application of the expenses cap resulted in a total reimbursement of US$Nil (2024: 
US$2,481) during the year. For further detail, please see Note 7(a). 
(ii) Audit fees charged by the Auditor for services rendered during the financial years ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 relate to statutory 
audit of the financial statements. The fees for statutory audit of the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 amounted to 
(exclusive of VAT) EUR26,040 (2024: EUR24,800). There were no other assurance services or other non-audit services in respect of the 
current and prior financial statements. The amount included in the table above is inclusive of VAT. 
 
4.  Share Capital  
 
The maximum authorised share capital of the Company is 100,000,000,000 shares of no par value and 500,000 subscriber 
shares of US$1 each. The subscriber shares do not entitle the holders to any dividend and on a winding up entitle the holder 
to receive the amount paid up thereon but not otherwise to participate in the assets of the Company. Three share classes 
were in issue at 30 June 2025 (2024: Three) namely, for all Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares (together, 
the “Shares”).  
 

Each of the Shares entitles the holder to attend and vote at meetings of the Company. No Class of Shares confers on the 
holder thereof any preferential or pre-emptive rights or any rights to participate in the profits and dividends of any other 
Class of Shares or any voting rights in relation to matters relating solely to any other Class of Shares. Any resolution to 
alter the rights of the Shares requires the approval of three quarters of the holders of the Shares (or where relevant, the 
particular Class thereof) in writing or else represented or present and voting at a general meeting duly convened in 
accordance with the Articles of Association. 
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4.  Share Capital (continued) 
 
Shares will be offered on each Subscription Date (Subscription Dealing Deadline: 2:00 pm Dublin time) at an issue price 
per Share equal to the net asset value per Share at the relevant Valuation Point, together with any duties and charges and 
any subscription fee. Requests for redemption may be made by fax, email or Swift (Society for Worldwide Interbank 
Financial Telecommunication)/STP (Straight-Through Processing) messages to the Administrator and must be made no 
later than 2:00 pm (Dublin time) on the Business Day immediately prior to the relevant Redemption Date. Redemption 
requests not received by the times set out above may, at the absolute discretion of the Directors, be held over and applied 
on the next following applicable Redemption Date. For all Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares, subscriptions 
and redemptions may be made on every Business Day or such other Business Day as the Directors may determine provided 
that there shall not be less than one Subscription Date or Redemption Date in each fortnightly period and all shareholders 
will be notified in advance. 
 
Investors, in the case of an initial subscription into the Company, must subscribe for at least the Minimum Initial 
Subscription amounting to US$10, €1,000,000, £1,000,000 of Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares, 
respectively. In addition, investors have to comply with the Minimum Holding amount of Nil, €1,000,000 and £1,000,000 
of Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares, respectively. 
 
Please see Note 7 for further details on fees relating to Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares. 
 
Capital Management 
The capital of the Company is represented by the net assets attributable to shareholders. The amount of net assets 
attributable to shareholders can change significantly on a daily basis as the Company is subject to subscriptions and 
redemptions within the terms of the Company’s Prospectus and Supplements as well as changes resulting from 
performance. The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong 
capital base to support the development of the investment activities of the Company. 
 
The following tables show the movement in the number of redeemable participating shares for the financial year ended 30 
June 2025: 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

Class A (USD) 
 

Total 
  

US$ 
Opening balance   7,356,987     
Shares issued  1,264,775  Subscriptions 40,534,310 
Shares transferred in   713,359   Transfers In  22,795,123  
Shares transferred out   (713,359)  Transfers Out  (22,795,123) 
Shares redeemed  (2,433,721)  Redemptions (76,360,498) 
Closing balance   6,188,041     

 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

Class B (EUR)* 
 

Total 
  

US$ 
Opening balance   41,747    
Shares issued   8,822   Subscriptions 15,900,482 
Shares transferred in   1,574   Transfers In   2,856,902 
Shares transferred out   (1,574)  Transfers Out  (2,856,902) 
Shares redeemed   (21,662)  Redemptions (38,203,369) 
Closing balance   28,907  

 
No Class C shares were in issue as of 30 June 2025. 
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4.  Share Capital (continued) 
 
The following tables show the movement in the number of redeemable participating shares for the financial year ended 30 
June 2024: 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

Class A (USD) 
 

Total 
  

US$ 
Opening balance   7,429,030     
Shares issued  2,241,397  Subscriptions 68,403,430 
Shares transferred in   121,061   Transfers In  3,566,596  
Shares transferred out   (121,061)  Transfers Out  (3,566,596) 
Shares redeemed  (2,313,440)  Redemptions (67,046,836) 
Closing balance   7,356,987     

 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

Class B (EUR)* 
 

Total 
  

US$ 
Opening balance   47,243     
Shares issued   11,645   Subscriptions 19,911,905 
Shares transferred in   3,157   Transfers In   5,211,787 
Shares transferred out   (3,157)  Transfers Out  (5,211,787) 
Shares redeemed   (17,141)  Redemptions (29,645,997) 
Closing balance   41,747  

 
*This share class is not hedged. 
 
30 June 2025 

Number of 
Significant 

Shareholders 
Total Holding as at 

30 June 2025 

Aggregate 
Shareholding as a 
% of the sub-fund 
as at 30 June 2025 

Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 4 5,204,263 66.48% 
 
Significant shareholders hold >10% of the Company. 
 
30 June 2024 

Number of 
Significant 

Shareholders 
Total Holding as at 

30 June 2024 

Aggregate 
Shareholding as a 
% of the sub-fund 
as at 30 June 2024 

Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 
 

3 3,978,294 40.96% 

Significant shareholders hold >10% of the Company.    
 
5.  Other Assets and Receivables 
 

Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
US$ US$ 

Prepayments  7,260 - 
Dividends receivable - 683,492 

7,260 683,492 
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6.  Other Liabilities and Accrued Expenses 

 
Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

 2025 2024 
 US$ US$ 
Investment Management fees payable (net)  400,143   448,841  
Management fees payable  596   6,371  
Transaction costs payable   24,524   28,307 
Administration fees payable  19,649   21,744  
Depositary fees payable  24,391   27,674  
Audit fees payable   31,264   30,436  
Other expenses payable   54,005   71,143 
  554,572   634,516  

 
7.  Significant Agreements and Related Party Transactions 

 
(a) Investment Management fees 
Under the provisions of the investment management agreement, the Company will pay the Investment Manager a fee in 
respect of its duties as investment manager at an agreed upon percentage of the closing NAV of the relevant sub-fund (plus 
VAT, if any) prior to the accrual of the investment management fee as of each Valuation Date. 

 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund will pay the Investment Manager a fee per annum of 2.0%, 1.5% and 1.5% of the NAVs of 
Class A Shares, Class B Shares and Class C Shares, respectively, as of the relevant Valuation Date (plus VAT, if any). 
 
The investment management fee will accrue daily and will be payable monthly in arrears (and pro rata for lesser periods), 
for Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund.  
 
The Investment Manager shall also be entitled to be repaid all of its reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred in the 
performance of its duties.  
 
The Investment Manager shall pay, out of its own funds, the fees payable to any sub-investment managers, investment 
advisers or other service providers that it may appoint from time to time and may pay all or any part of its investment 
management fee to such other parties.  
 
The Investment Manager has undertaken to limit the annual expenses borne by the Class A Shares through the use of an 
expense cap of 2.5% of the average daily net asset value of the Class A Shares, excluding transaction costs. To achieve this, 
the Investment Manager will absorb either directly or indirectly by waiving a portion of its management fees for the Class A 
Shares or by reimbursement to the sub-fund, any annual expenses over the applicable expense cap that may arise. No fee cap 
will be imposed on the operating expenses borne by Class B Shares or Class C Shares. 
 
Investment Management fees incurred by the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund during the year amounted to US$5,479,223 
(2024: US$5,191,091), of which US$400,143 (30 June 2024: US$448,841) was payable at year end. As detailed above, the 
Investment Manager has undertaken to limit the annual expenses through the use of an expenses cap. The application of the 
expenses cap resulted in a total reimbursement of US$Nil (2024: US$2,481). The Investment Manager’s management fee 
within expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income is net of reimbursement. 
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7.  Significant Agreements and Related Party Transactions (continued) 
 
(b) Management fees 
Under the provisions of the Management Agreement, the Manager is entitled to a fee for the provision of its duties as Manager 
to the Company. 
 
The following fees are payable to the Manager by the Company. The fees are calculated based on the closing net asset value 
of each sub-fund as of the prior valuation date. The management fee will accrue daily and will be payable monthly in arrears 
(and pro rata for lesser periods). 
 

Net Assets 
Management Fee as a % of Net Asset 

Value of the Company 
€0 - €250 million 0.025% 

€250 million - €500 million 0.020% 
€500 million - €1 billion 0.015% 

€1 billion and greater 0.010% 
 
The management fees will be subject to a minimum fee of €50,000 per annum based on a single sub-fund and €12,500 per 
annum per each additional sub-fund. 
 
Management fees incurred by the Company during the year amounted to US$78,395 (2024: US$70,561), of which US$596 
(30 June 2024: US$6,371) was payable at year end. 
 
(c) Administration fees 
Under the provisions of the Administration Agreement, the Administrator is entitled to a fee for the provision of fund 
accounting and administrative services. 
 
The following fees are payable to the Administrator by the Company. The Company will be charged the greater of the basis 
point fee or the monthly minimum fee. The basis point fee is calculated based on the closing net assets of each sub-fund as 
of the prior valuation date. Fees are calculated on a daily basis for daily valued funds, weekly for weekly valued funds and 
monthly for monthly valued funds. Fees are invoiced and payable monthly in arrears. 
 

Net Assets Basis Points 
First US$250 million 8.0 
Next US$250 million 7.0 

AUM over US$500 million 6.0 
Monthly Minimum Fee US$8,333.33 

 
Administrator fees incurred by the Company during the year amounted to US$268,274 (2024: US$262,006), of which 
US$19,649 (30 June 2024: US$21,744) was payable at year end. 
 
(d) Depositary fees 
Under the provisions of the Depositary Agreement, the Depositary is entitled to a fee for trustee and custody services. 
 
The following fees are payable to the Depositary by the Company. The Company is charged the greater of the basis point 
fee or the monthly minimum fee. The basis point fee is calculated based on the closing net assets of each sub-fund as of the 
prior valuation date. Fees are calculated on a daily basis for daily valued funds, weekly for weekly valued funds and monthly 
for monthly valued funds. Fees are invoiced and payable monthly in arrears. 
 

Net Assets Basis Points 
First US$250 million 3.5 
Next US$250 million 3.0 

AUM over US$500 million 2.5 
Monthly Minimum Fee US$2,083.33 

 
Depositary fees incurred by the Company during the year amounted to US$301,004 (2024: US$321,110), of which 
US$24,391 (30 June 2024: US$27,674) was payable at year end.  
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7.  Significant Agreements and Related Party Transactions (continued) 
 
(e) Directors’ fees 
The Directors shall be entitled to a fee in remuneration for their services at a rate to be determined from time to time by the 
Directors, but so that the aggregate amount of Directors’ remuneration in any one year shall not exceed US$75,000. The 
Directors may also be reimbursed for expenses incurred in connection with the business of the Company and may, if the 
Directors so determine (and subject to subsequent shareholder ratification in a general meeting), receive additional 
remuneration for special services rendered to or at the request of the Company. Such fees and expenses shall be payable by 
the Company. 
 
The Directors as noted on page 3 are treated as related parties.  
 
Total Directors’ fees charged for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 amounted to US$49,479 (2024: US$53,847) of 
which US$Nil (30 June 2024: US$Nil) remained payable as at 30 June 2025. Rachel Nancy Hill and Thuy Anh Nguyen are 
also employees of Dragon Capital Markets (Europe) Limited, an affiliate of Dragon Capital Management (HK) Limited, 
who provide investment management services to the Company, and do not receive director fees as a result. On 8 May 2025, 
Rachel Nancy Hill was replaced by Steven Mantle who is also an employee of Dragon Capital Markets (Europe) Limited 
and does not receive director fees as a result. 
 
Transactions involving Directors 
Other than as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any contracts or arrangements of any significance in relation 
to the business of the Company in which the Directors had any interest as defined in the Companies Act 2014 at any time 
during the year ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024. 
 
(f) Other related party transactions 
Dragon Capital Markets Limited, an affiliate Company of the Investment Manager, owns a 31.51% (2024: 32.22%) holding 
in Ho Chi Minh City Securities Company (HSC). HSC is an authorised brokerage firm used by Vietnam Equity (UCITS) 
Fund. The trading transaction volume with HSC accounted for approximately US$106,570,177 or 21.46% (2024: 
US$132,676,793 or 24.04%) of the sub-fund's annual trading transaction volume. Transaction fees in relation to trading with 
HSC amounted to US$138,632 (30 June 2024: US$198,056) for the year ended 30 June 2025 with US$Nil (30 June 2024: 
US$32) remaining payable as at 30 June 2025. 

 
Dragon Capital Markets Limited held 194,750 of Class A Shares issued by the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund at 30 June 
2025 (30 June 2024: 194,750). 

 
At 30 June 2025, the two subscriber shares in issue were held by DC Developing Markets Strategies Public Limited 
Company, an affiliated company of the Investment Manager (30 June 2024: two). 
 
8.  Financial Instruments and Associated Risks 
 
In accordance with IFRS 7 (“Financial Instruments: Disclosures”), this note details the way in which the Company manages 
risks associated with the use of financial instruments. These risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (which in 
turn includes currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk). 
 
Strategy in using the Financial Instruments 
The sub-fund may take exposure to certain of these risks to generate investment returns on its portfolio, although these risks 
can also potentially result in a reduction of the sub-fund’s net assets. The Investment Manager will use its best endeavors to 
minimise the potentially adverse effects of these risks on the sub-fund’s performance where it can do so while still managing 
the investments of the sub-fund in a way that is consistent with the sub-fund’s investment objective and policy. The risks, 
and the measures to be adopted by the sub-fund for managing these risks, are detailed below.  
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8.  Financial Instruments and Associated Risks (continued) 
 
Market Price Risk  
Market price risk is defined as the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument or its future cash flows will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices. 
 
In accordance with the Company's policy, the Investment Manager monitors the sub-fund’s positions on a daily basis and 
reports regularly to the Board of Directors, which reviews the information on the sub-fund’s overall market exposures 
provided by the Investment Manager at its periodic meetings. The Investment Manager considers the asset allocation of the 
portfolio in order to minimise the risk associated with particular countries or industry sectors whilst continuing to follow the 
sub-fund’s investment objectives. In addition, use of derivative instruments to hedge the investment portfolio against the 
market risk is not undertaken. The Investment Manager moderates this risk through diversification, a careful selection of 
securities within specified limits.  
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 
 
An analysis of investments by geographical and industry sector as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 is shown below: 
 

 30 June 2025 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2024 
Geographical Exposure US$ % of NAV US$ % of NAV 
Vietnam  246,735,888 98.95%  296,796,528  96.72% 
     
Industry Exposure     
Air Freight & Logistics  5,786,502  2.32%  7,140,528  2.33% 
Banks  94,209,105  37.79%  88,451,931  28.83% 
Capital Markets  20,704,619  8.30%  10,203,712  3.33% 
Chemicals 6,449,477 2.59%  15,166,454  4.94% 
Construction & Engineering 1,610,665 0.65%  16,155,357  5.26% 
Construction & Machinery - -  2,239,026  0.73% 
Consumption Goods, Food & Brewery   4,238,053 1.70%  293,430  0.10% 
Gas Utilities 2,773,711 1.11%  159,481  0.05% 
IT Services   21,831,192 8.75%  28,706,668  9.35% 
Metals & Mining  8,637,152  3.46%  14,229,206  4.64% 
Real Estate Management & Development   42,777,512 17.16%  29,231,911  9.53% 
Specialty Retail   26,488,226 10.62%  46,086,222  15.02% 
Steel - -  5,351,272  1.74% 
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods         4,936,003 1.98%        19,035,852  6.20% 
Transportation Infrastructure         6,293,671 2.52%        14,345,478  4.67% 

 
If the price of the sub-fund’s underlying investments had increased by 10% with all variables constant, the impact would 
have been as shown on the table below: 
 
30 June 2025 

 Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

US$ 

 
10% sensitivity 

US$ 
Equities 246,735,888 24,673,589 
Total  246,735,888  24,673,589  
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8.  Financial Instruments and Associated Risks (continued) 
 
Market Price Risk (continued) 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund (continued) 
 
30 June 2024 

 Vietnam Equity 
(UCITS) Fund 

US$ 

 
10% sensitivity 

US$ 
Equities  296,796,528   26,679,653  
Total 296,796,528  26,679,653  

 
Currency Risk 
Currency risk is defined as the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in foreign exchange rates. The sub-fund can be exposed to currency risk as assets and liabilities of the sub-fund may 
be denominated in a currency other than its functional currency, which is US$. 

The fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the currency in which the asset or liability is denominated and the functional 
currency could result in an appreciation or depreciation in the fair value of the related assets. The Investment Manager may 
attempt to mitigate the risk by holding a diversified portfolio of investments in numerous underlying currencies thus 
diversifying the risk.  
 
In accordance with the Company's policy, the Investment Manager monitors the sub-fund’s currency exposures on a daily 
basis and reports regularly to the Board of Directors, which reviews the information provided by the Investment Manager on 
any significant exposures at its periodic meetings. 
 
An adverse movement of 10% in currencies at 30 June 2025 would have decreased the net assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable participating shares by US$22,646,220 (30 June 2024: US$29,444,334). An equal change in the opposite 
direction would have increased the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares by an equal but 
opposite amount. 
 
At 30 June 2025, the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund had the following currency exposure: 
 

Currency  

Monetary Assets 
and Liabilities 

(US$) 

Non-Monetary 
Assets and 

Liabilities (US$) 

Total 
Exposure 

(US$) 
(%) of Net 

Assets 
10% Sensitivity 

(US$) 
EUR    84,967   -    84,967 0.03% 2,724 
VND   2,401,357  246,735,888  249,137,245 99.91%  (22,648,944) 

 
At 30 June 2024, the Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund had the following currency exposure: 
 

Currency 

Monetary Assets 
and Liabilities 

(US$) 

Non-Monetary 
Assets and 

Liabilities (US$) 

Total 
Exposure 

(US$) 
(%) of Net 

Assets 
10% Sensitivity 

(US$) 
EUR  342,465 -  342,465 0.11% (10,436) 
VND   9,724,866  296,796,528  306,521,394 99.89%  (27,865,582) 

 
Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. 
 
In accordance with the Company's policy, the Investment Manager monitors the sub-fund’s interest rate exposures on a daily 
basis and reports regularly to the Board of Directors, which reviews the information provided by the Investment Manager on 
any significant exposures at its periodic meetings. 
 
No bonds or other interest rate sensitive investments were held at 30 June 2025 (30 June 2024: Nil). 
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8.  Financial Instruments and Associated Risks (continued) 
 
Interest Rate Risk (continued) 
As at 30 June 2025, 1.69% (30 June 2024: 4.00%) of the net assets of the Company was held as cash at bank. This receives 
interest on a variable rate basis and hence, if interest rates change so will the income of the sub-fund. Higher interest rates 
will lead to higher income and vice versa.  The sub-fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.  
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is defined as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by 
failing to discharge an obligation. The sub-fund is exposed to a credit risk with parties with whom it trades. The sub-fund’s 
main credit risk concentration is with the Depositary/Sub-Custodian where the sub-fund’s cash deposits and assets are held. 
Bankruptcy or insolvency of the Depositary/Sub-Custodian may cause the sub-fund’s rights with respect to the cash and 
securities held by the Depositary/Sub-Custodian to be delayed or limited. The credit rating for Standard Chartered Bank 
(Singapore) Limited, the sub-custodian of the Company, as at 30 June 2025 was A+ (30 June 2024: A+) published by 
Standard & Poor’s. If the Depositary/Sub-Custodian defaults, the sub-fund would be an unsecured creditor. The maximum 
risk is the amounts of cash, investments and receivables. 
 
All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered 
minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase 
once the broker has received the securities. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation. 
 
Credit risk arising from transactions awaiting settlement is considered small due to the short settlement period involved. The 
maximum exposure related to unsettled trades equals the amounts shown on the Statement of Financial Position.  
 
In accordance with the Company's policy, the Investment Manager monitors the sub-fund’s credit risk exposures on a daily 
basis and reports regularly to the Board of Directors, which reviews the information provided by the Investment Manager on 
any significant exposures at its periodic meetings. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 
liabilities as they fall due. The sub-fund may be exposed to cash redemptions of redeemable participating shares. As a result, 
the Company has adopted risk management guidelines in order to mitigate liquidity risk by: investing in listed securities that 
are considered to be readily realisable as they are listed on recognised stock exchanges which ensures that there is no 
significant exposure to illiquid or thinly traded financial instruments; and applying limits to ensure that there is no undue 
concentration of liquidity risk to a particular counterparty or market. 
 
In accordance with the Company's policy, the Investment Manager monitors the sub-fund’s liquidity risk exposures on a 
daily basis and reports regularly to the Board of Directors, which reviews the information provided by the Investment 
Manager on any significant exposures at its periodic meetings. 
 
All liabilities of the sub-fund including net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares are due within 
one month. 
 

Custody and Title Risk 
The Depositary is under a duty to take into custody and to hold the property of the sub-fund of the Company on behalf of its 
shareholders. The Central Bank of Ireland requires the Depositary to hold legally separate the non-cash assets of each sub-
fund and to maintain sufficient records to clearly identify the nature and amount of all assets that it holds, the ownership of 
each asset and where the documents of title to such assets are physically located. When the Depositary employs a Sub-
Custodian, the Depositary retains responsibility for the assets of the sub-fund. 
 
However, it should be noted that not all jurisdictions have the same rules and regulations as Ireland regarding the custody of 
assets and the recognition of the interests of a beneficial owner such as a sub-fund. Therefore, in such jurisdictions, there is 
a risk that if a Sub-Custodian becomes bankrupt or insolvent, the sub-fund’s beneficial ownership of the assets held by such 
Sub-Custodian may not be recognised and consequently, the creditors of the Sub-Custodian may seek to have recourse to the 
assets of the sub-fund. In those jurisdictions where the sub-fund’s beneficial ownership of its assets is ultimately recognised, 
the sub-fund may suffer delay and cost in recovering those assets. 
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8.  Financial Instruments and Associated Risks (continued) 
 
Custody and Title Risk (continued) 
The Company may invest in markets where custodial and/or settlement systems are not fully developed. The assets of a 
company which are traded in such markets and which have been entrusted to sub-custodians, in circumstances where the use 
of such sub-custodians is necessary, may be exposed to risk in circumstances whereby the Depositary will have no liability. 
 
Cyber Security Risk 
Cybersecurity breaches may occur allowing an unauthorized party to gain access to assets of the Company, Shareholder 
data, or proprietary information, or may cause the Company, the Investment Manager, the Administrator or the Depositary 
to suffer data corruption or lose operational functionality. The Company may be affected by intentional cybersecurity 
breaches which include unauthorized access to systems, networks, or devices (such as through “hacking” activity); infection 
from computer viruses or other malicious software code; and attacks that shut down, disable, slow, or otherwise disrupt 
operations, business processes, or website access or functionality. In addition, unintentional incidents can occur, such as 
the inadvertent release of confidential information (possibly resulting in the violation of applicable privacy laws). A 
cybersecurity breach could result in the loss or theft of Shareholder data or funds, the inability to access electronic systems, 
loss or theft of proprietary information or corporate data, physical damage to a computer or network system, or costs 
associated with system repairs. Such incidents could cause the Company, the Investment Manager, the Administrator, the 
Depositary, or other service providers to incur regulatory penalties, reputational damage, additional compliance costs, or 
financial loss. Consequently, Shareholders may lose some or all of their invested capital. In addition, such incidents could 
affect issuers in which a Company invests, and thereby cause a sub-fund’s investments to lose value, as a result of which 
investors, including the Company and its Shareholders, could potentially lose all or a portion of their investment with that 
issuer. 
 
9. Fair Value Hierarchy 
 
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement requires the Company to classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that 
reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. 
 
The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:  
 
 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 

directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). 
 Level 3: Certain inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable 

inputs).  
 
The determination of what constitutes “observable” requires significant judgement by the Investment Manager. The 
Investment Manager considers observable data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or 
updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the 
relevant market. 
 
The following tables summarise the sub-fund’s financial instruments measured at fair value within the fair value hierarchy 
as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024: 
 
30 June 2025 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

 
 

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

 
 

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 3 
Total  

Fair Value 
  US$ US$ US$ US$ 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:       
Equities   240,271,872  -    6,464,016   246,735,888 

   240,271,872  -    6,464,016   246,735,888 
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9. Fair Value Hierarchy (continued) 
 
30 June 2024 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 

 
 

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

 
 

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 3 
Total  

Fair Value 
  US$ US$ US$ US$ 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:       
Equities   290,205,445 -  6,591,083  296,796,528 

   290,205,445 - 6,591,083  296,796,528 
 
There were no transfers between levels during the year ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024. 
 
As at 30 June 2025, a security held in Hungh Thinh Land Joint Stock Co OTC with a fair value of US$6,464,016 (30 June 
2024: US$6,591,083) was not listed nor frequently traded and therefore has been classified as Level 3 within the fair value 
hierarchy.  
 
Level 3 Investments 
The table below shows a reconciliation from the beginning balances to the ending balances for financial instruments classified 
as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy for the year ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024: 
 

 30 June 2025  30 June 2024 
 US$  US$ 
Balance as at start of year 6,591,083  9,637,258 
Purchases -  - 
Sales (227,527)  (369,847) 
Net realised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and 
foreign exchange 146,475  245,182 
Change in unrealised loss on financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss and foreign exchange (46,015)  (2,921,510) 
Balance as at end of year 6,464,016  6,591,083 

 
Valuation Techniques 
The valuation techniques used in determining the fair value of the level 3 securities require significant judgement, and as 
such result in a level 3 fair value classification. The valuation techniques as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 are detailed 
in the tables below. 
 

Instrument Type 

Fair Value at  
30 June 2025 

US$ 
Valuation 

Methodologies 
Unobservable 

Inputs 

Range for  
Unobservable Input 

VND 
     

Equity Securities 6,464,016 
Weighted average  

discounted cash flow Discount rates 37,446 
 

Instrument Type 

Fair Value at  
30 June 2024 

US$ 
Valuation 

Methodologies 
Unobservable 

Inputs 

Range for  
Unobservable Input 

VND 
     

Equity Securities 6,591,083 
Weighted average  

discounted cash flow Discount rates 36,941 
 
A 5% change in market value of Level 3 equity securities at 30 June 2025, with all other variables held constant, would 
result in a US$323,201 (30 June 2024: US$329,554) change in net assets. 
 
For assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost, their carrying values are a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
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10. Realised and Unrealised Gains and Losses for the Year 
 

 30 June 2025  30 June 2024 
 US$ US$ 
Realised gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
and foreign exchange 43,081,494  40,182,929 
Realised losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
and foreign exchange (17,557,257)  (19,207,990) 
Unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
and foreign exchange 19,885,360  41,900,295 
Unrealised losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
and foreign exchange (39,841,874)  (20,765,513) 
Total  5,567,723   42,109,721 

 
11. Contingent Liabilities 
 
There were no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025 or 30 June 2024. 
 
12. Significant Events During the Financial Year  
 
On 1 August 2024, Thuy Anh Nguyen was appointed as a non-independent director of the Company.  
 
On 1 October 2024, the registered address of the Administrator and Depositary changed from Styne House, Upper Hatch 
Street, Dublin 2, Ireland to One Charlemont Square, Dublin 2, Ireland. 
 
On 1 February 2025, as part of a restructuring initiative within the Waystone group, Clifton Fund Consulting Limited, the 
Secretary of the Company, merged with Waystone Centralised Services (IE) Limited. 
 
On 8 May 2025, Rachel Nancy Hill resigned as the director of the Company and Steven Mantle was appointed as a non-
independent director. 
 
There were no other significant events during the financial year which require disclosure in the financial statements. 
 
13. Significant Events After the Financial Year End 
 
There were no significant events since the financial year end which requires disclosure in the financial statements. 
 
14. Approval of the Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements were approved by the Directors on 23 October 2025. 
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1. Exchange Rates 
 
The following year end rates were used in the preparation of the financial statements: 
 
 As at 

30 June 2025 
As at 

30 June 2024 
US$ / EUR   0.8534  0.9335 
US$ / VND  26,095.0119  25,457.5000 
 
2. Soft Commission Arrangements 
 
There was no soft commission arrangements in existence during the year ended 30 June 2025 or 30 June 2024.  
 
3. Securities Financing Transaction Regulation 
 
A Securities Financing Transaction (“SFT”) is defined as per Article 3(11) of the Securities Financing Transactions 
Regulations as: 

 a repurchase transaction; 
 securities or commodities lending and securities or commodities borrowing; 
 a buy-sell back transaction or sell-buy back transaction; or 

 
UCITS are required to disclose the use of SFTs and Total Return Swaps. For the year ended 30 June 2025, DC Developing 
Markets Strategies plc did not trade in any SFTs or Total Return Swaps. 
 
During the financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Company did not enter into any Securities Financing Transactions. 
 
4. Total Expense Ratio (TER) 
 

  30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
TER Class A (USD) 2.37% 2.38% 
 Class B (EUR) 1.88% 1.88% 

 
5. Efficient Portfolio Management 
 
The Company may, for the purpose of efficient portfolio management, employ techniques and instruments relating to 
transferable securities and/or other financial instruments in which it invests. 
 
Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund may hold warrants and convertible bonds for investment purposes. 
 
The Company uses the commitment method to calculate global exposure. 
 
6. Remuneration Disclosure of the Manager  
 
The Manager has designed and implemented a remuneration policy (the “Policy”) in line with the provisions of S.I. 257 of 
2013 European Union (Alternative Investment Fund Managers) Regulations 2013 (the “AIFM Regulations”), S.I. 352 of 
2011 European Communities (Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2011 (as 
amended) (the “UCITS Regulations”) and of the ESMA Guidelines on sound remuneration policies under the UCITS 
Directive and AIFMD (the “ESMA Guidelines”). The Policy is designed to ensure that the remuneration of key decision 
makers is aligned with the management of short and long-term risks, including the oversight and where appropriate the 
management of sustainability risks in line with the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulations. 
 
The Manager’s remuneration policy applies to its identified staff whose professional activities might have a material impact 
on the Company’s risk profile and so covers senior management, risk takers, control functions and any employees receiving 
total remuneration that takes them into the same remuneration bracket as senior management and risk takers and whose 
professional activities have a material impact on the risk profile of the Company.
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6. Remuneration Disclosure of the Manager (continued) 
 
The Manager’s policy is to pay identified staff a fixed component with the potential for identified staff to receive a variable 
component. It is intended that the fixed component will represent a sufficiently high proportion of the total remuneration of 
the individual to allow the Manager to operate a fully flexible policy, with the possibility of not paying any variable 
component. When the Manager pays a variable component as performance related pay certain criteria, as set out in the 
Manager’s remuneration policy, must be adhered to. The various remuneration components are combined to ensure an 
appropriate and balanced remuneration package that reflects the relevant staff rank and professional activity as well as best 
market practice. The Manager’s remuneration policy is consistent with, and promotes, sound and effective risk management 
and does not encourage risk-taking which is inconsistent with the risk profile of the funds it manages. 
 
These disclosures are made in respect of the remuneration policies of the Manager. The disclosures are made in accordance 
with the ESMA Guidelines. 
 
Total remuneration (in EUR) paid to the identified staff of the Manager fully or partly involved in the activities of the 
Company that have a material impact on the Company’s risk profile during the financial year to 30 June 2025 (the 
Manager’s financial year): 
 

Fixed remuneration  EUR 
Senior Management    3,377,918 
Other identified staff    - 
Variable remuneration   
Senior Management    732,962 
Other identified staff   - 
Total remuneration paid   4,110,880 

 
No of identified staff – 20 
 
Neither the Manager nor the Company pays any fixed or variable remuneration to identified staff of the Investment Manager. 
 
There have been no material changes made to the Remuneration Policy or the Manager’s remuneration practices and 
procedures during the financial year. 
 
7. Remuneration Disclosure of the Investment Manager 
 
The Investment Manager’s compensation for Staff Members who can exert a material influence on the risk profile of the 
Company includes fixed remuneration, a benefits package, a performance based cash bonus, and, for senior Staff Members, 
an equity-linked deferred compensation plan related to the Investment Manager’s parent company. The Investment 
Manager’s remuneration policy, including for those staff who work on behalf of the Company, is designed to ensure that any 
relevant conflicts of interest can be managed appropriately at all times. For those involved with the Company, the 
remuneration of senior persons working on behalf of the Company is in line with the Company’s risk policies and objectives. 
 
The total number of Identified Staff of the Investment Manager working directly on the Company’s business as at 30 June 
2025 was 5. The variable compensation paid by the Investment Manager to its Staff Members, including Identified Staff of 
the Investment Manager, is not guaranteed and relates to the entirety of the business of the parent company of the Investment 
Manager. The assets managed and advised by the Investment Manager as at 30 June 2025 were US$3.73bn of which the 
Company represents US$249.36mm, or 6.69% of total assets.  
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Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 
 
 

Number of     2025 2025 
Shares   Investment Name Fair Value % of Net 

      US$ Assets 
Transferable securities   
   
Equities    

     
 913,500   Airports Corporation of Vietnam  3,448,160  1.38% 

 9,537,467   Asia Commercial Bank  7,784,941  3.12% 
 8,518,686   Bank for Investment and Development of Vietnam  11,850,098  4.75% 
 2,205,000   BIDV Securities JSC  3,468,682  1.39% 
 9,390,000   Dat Xanh Group  6,081,280  2.44% 
 2,395,250   DatXanh Real Estate Services JSC  817,845  0.33% 

 876,000   Duc Giang Chemicals Group JSC  3,414,033  1.37% 
 2,412,200   FPT Corporation  10,926,309  4.38% 
 1,449,600   FPT Digital Retail JSC  9,954,716  3.99% 
 2,836,500   Gemadept Corporation  6,293,671  2.52% 
 1,658,000   Ha Do JSC  1,610,665  0.65% 
 9,928,920   Hoa Phat Group JSC  8,637,152  3.46% 
 4,504,580   Hung Thinh Land Joint Stock Co OTC*  6,464,016  2.59% 
 1,654,000   Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam  3,612,876  1.45% 
 5,937,700   Khang Dien House Trading and Investment JSC  6,689,725  2.68% 
 1,600,000   Kinh Bac City Development Holding Corporation  1,640,161  0.66% 
 1,440,000   Masan Group Corp  4,238,053  1.70% 
 2,231,000   MB Securities JSC  2,308,374  0.93% 

 18,613,500   Military Commercial Joint Stock Bank  18,403,078  7.38% 
 6,586,900   Mobile World Investment Corporation  16,533,510  6.63% 
 6,500,000   Novaland Investment Group  3,773,711  1.51% 
 2,057,400   PetroVietnam Fertilizer and Chemicals Corporation  3,035,444  1.22% 
 2,200,000   Petrovietnam Technical Services Corporation  2,773,711  1.11% 
 1,550,000   Phu Nhuan Jewelry JSC  4,936,003  1.98% 
 4,095,100   Saigon Thuong Tin Commercial  7,328,652  2.94% 
 3,600,000   SSI Securities Corp  3,407,549  1.37% 
 5,413,000   Viet Capital Securities JSC  7,415,779  2.97% 
 1,610,000   Vietnam Airlines JSC  2,338,342  0.94% 
 3,611,000   Vietnam International JSB  2,532,337  1.02% 

 10,200,000   Vietnam JS Commercial Bank   16,377,851  6.57% 
 13,800,000   Vietnam Prosperity JSC Bank  9,783,483  3.92% 
 12,617,000   Vietnam Technological & Commercial JS Bank  16,535,789  6.64% 
 2,976,600   Vingroup JSC  10,904,883  4.37% 
 5,889,500   Vinhomes JSC  17,310,774  6.94% 
 8,400,000   VIX Securities JSC  4,104,235  1.65% 

Total equities (30 June 2024: US$296,796,528)   246,735,888 98.95% 
 
Cash (30 June 2024: US$12,286,278) 

  
4,211,040  

 
1.69% 

     
Net other liabilities (30 June 2024: (US$(2,231,026)) (1,580,322) (0.64%) 
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Shares   
(30 June 2024: US$306,851,780)  249,366,606  100.00% 

 
*Classified as Level 3 investment 
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Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund (continued) 
 

Analysis of Total Assets US$ % of Total 
    Assets 

Transferable securities admitted to an official stock exchange listing  228,706,183  90.79% 
Transferable securities traded on another regulated market  11,565,689  4.59% 
Transferable securities other than those admitted to an official stock exchange listing or 
dealt in on another regulated market 6,464,016 2.57% 
Deposits 4,211,040 1.67% 
Other assets and receivables 951,493 0.38% 
Total Assets  251,898,421 100.00% 
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Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund 
The following schedule of Unaudited Significant Purchases and Sales reflects the aggregate purchases of a security 
exceeding 1% of the total value of purchases and aggregate disposals greater than 1% of the total sales in the financial year. 
At minimum, the largest 20 purchases and sales are required to be disclosed, if applicable. 
 
Significant Purchases US$  Significant Sales US$ 
Mobile World Investment Corporation  24,646,542   Mobile World Investment Corporation 36,019,274  
Bank for Investment and Development of   FPT Digital Retail JSC 26,178,844  
Vietnam  19,215,936   FPT Corporation 25,403,178  
FPT Digital Retail JSC  17,796,165   Bank for Investment and Development of   
Vinhomes JSC  15,057,628   Vietnam 15,344,136  
Viet Capital Securities JSC  11,888,834   Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign  

 

Vingroup JSC  10,040,570   Trade of Vietnam 15,185,448 
FPT Corporation  9,876,502   Saigon Thuong Tin Commercial 13,339,943  
Vietnam JS Commercial Bank   9,364,378   Hoa Phat Group JSC 11,727,322  
SSI Securities Corp  9,240,714   Viet Capital Securities JSC 11,331,476  
Masan Group Corp  8,341,010   Phu Nhuan Jewelry JSC 11,321,277  
Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign   Petrovietnam Drilling and Well Service  

 

Trade of Vietnam  8,285,251   Corporation 9,151,656 
Hoa Phat Group JSC  6,810,044   Khang Dien House Trading and Investment   
Military Commercial Joint Stock Bank  6,296,974   JSC  8,413,815  
Airports Corporation of Vietnam  5,337,488   Gemadept Corporation  7,903,398  
Khang Dien House Trading and Investment    Military Commercial Joint Stock Bank  7,400,323  
JSC  5,205,397  SSI Securities Corp  7,105,188  
Vietnam Technological & Commercial JS    PetroVietnam Camau Fertilizer JSC  6,755,724  
Bank 4,982,155  Airports Corporation of Vietnam  6,713,690  
Vietnam Prosperity JSC Bank  4,671,299   Duc Giang Chemicals Group JSC  6,585,101  
VIX Securities JSC  4,120,154   Asia Commercial Bank  6,417,857  
Saigon Thuong Tin Commercial  3,843,264   Vietnam Technological & Commercial JS   
Duc Giang Chemicals Group JSC  3,691,512   Bank  6,196,820  
Novaland Investment Group  3,575,071   Hoa Sen Group  5,418,481  
PetroVietnam Fertilizer and Chemicals     Vietnam Prosperity JSC Bank  4,948,281  
Corporation 3,244,640  Masan Group Corp  4,610,084  
Petrovietnam Technical Services    Ha Do JSC  4,237,564  
Corporation 3,017,834  Vietnam JS Commercial Bank   3,526,927  
Vietnam International Commercial JSB  2,987,340   Kinh Bac City Development Holding  
Dat Xanh Group  2,882,668   Corporation  3,304,682  
Phat Dat Real Estate Development   2,595,068   Hoang Huy Investment Financing  2,890,617  
Gemadept Corporation  2,523,204     
Vietnam Airlines JSC  2,426,999     
BIDV Securities JSC  2,300,686     
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”)  
Environmental and/or social characteristics 

 
Annex IV

Periodic disclosure for the financial products referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1, 2 and 2a, of
Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 and Article 6, first paragraph, of Regulation (EU) 2020/852

Product name: DC Developing Markets Strategies p.l.c. Vietnam Equity (UCITS) Fund
(the “Fund”)
Legal entity identifier: [213800POVUDXEUZ8SC97] 

Environmental and/or social 
characteristics 

 

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? [tick and fill in as relevant,
the percentage figure represents sustainable investments]

Yes No

It made sustainable
investments with an

environmental objective: ___%

in economic activities that
qualify as environmentally
sustainable under the EU
Taxonomy

in economic activities that do
not qualify as environmentally
sustainable under the EU
Taxonomy

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S)
characteristics and
while it did not have as its objective a
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of
___% of sustainable investments

with an environmental objective in economic
activities that qualify as environmentally
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy

with an environmental objective in
economic activities that do not qualify as
environmentally sustainable under the EU
Taxonomy

with a social objective

It made sustainable investments
with a social objective: ___%

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not
make any sustainable investments

Sustainable
investmentmeans
an investment in an
economic activity
that contributes to
an environmental or
social objective,
provided that the
investment does not
significantly harm
any environmental or
social objective and
that the investee
companies follow
good governance
practices. 

The EU Taxonomy is
a classification
system laid down in
Regulation (EU)
2020/852,
establishing a list of
environmentally
sustainable
economic activities.
That Regulation
does not include a
list of socially
sustainable
economic activities.
Sustainable
investments with an
environmental
objective might be
aligned with the
Taxonomy or not.   
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

Towhat extentwere the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted
by this financial product met?

The environmental and social characteristics promoted by the Fund during the
Reporting Period consisted of:

 Society and human rights: avoiding business activities involving weapons and
munitions, gambling and casinos, illegal products.

 Public health: avoiding business activities involving alcoholic beverages, tobacco.

 Protecting the environment: avoiding business activities involving unsustainable
fishing methods, hazardous substances, radioactive materials, unbonded asbestos
fibres.

In promoting the above E&S characteristics, the Fund also focuses on investing in
securities with favourable or acceptable environmental and social performance, based
on the E&S score calculated by the Investment Manager.

The Fund met these environmental and social characteristics, as measured by reference
to the sustainability indicators set out below.

How did the sustainability indicators perform?

No. Indicator Performance

1
All investee companies are evaluated
based on the ESG score calculated by the
Investment Manager

36 out of 36 investee
companies had ESG score

2
None of investee companies in the Fund
are exposed to the exclusion list

0% of the Fund’s holdings
were exposed to the
exclusion list

3
At least 90% of investee companies in the
Fund are rated with favourable or
acceptable E&S performance

98.2% of the Fund’s NAV
were rated with favorable
and acceptable E&S
rating

1.8% of the Fund is cash

4
Exercising voting rights in as many
investee company meetings as possible

91% AGMs of listed
companies in the
portfolio’s holdings

Note: values are monthly averaged over the reporting period

Source: Dragon Capital Group’s database

…and compared to previous periods?

Sustainability
indicatorsmeasure
how the
environmental or
social
characteristics
promoted by the
financial product
are attained.
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

Compared to the previous period of 2024, the fund keep achieving of the four
sustainability indicators, details are in the below table.

No. Indicator
Performance

By June 2024 By June 2025

1

All investee companies are
evaluated based on the ESG score
calculated by the Investment
Manager

Achieved
100%

Achieved
100%

2
None of investee companies in
the Fund are exposed to the
exclusion list

Achieved Achieved

3

At least 90% of investee
companies in the Fund are rated
with favourable or acceptable E&S
performance

Achieved
97.6% of the Fund’s
NAV were rated
with favourable or
acceptable E&S
rating

Achieved
98.2% of the
Fund’s NAV were
rated with
favorable and
acceptable E&S
rating

2.4% of the Fund is
cash

1.8% of the Fund is
cash

4
Exercising voting rights in as many
investee company meetings as
possible

Achieved
100%
AGM voted

Achieved
91% AGMs voted
(3 AGMs were not
voted due to
minimal holdings
(< 1% ownership)
in the fund)

Source: Dragon Capital Group’s database

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial
product partiallymade and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such
objectives?

Not applicable – the Fund does not make sustainable investments

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment
objective?

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken
into account?

Not applicable the Fund does not make sustainable investments.

Principal adverse
impacts are the
most significant
negative impacts of
investment
decisions on
sustainability factors
relating to
environmental,
social and employee
matters, respect for
human rights, anti
corruption and anti
bribery matters.

The list includes the
investments
constituting the
greatest proportion
of investments of
the financial product
during the reference
period which is: As
of 30 June 2024
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and
Human Rights? Details:

Not applicable the Fund does not make sustainable investments.

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on
sustainability factors?

Not applicable – This product does not consider PAI

What were the top investments of this financial product?

Note: companies and values are monthly averaged over the reporting period

What was the proportion of sustainability related investments?

N/A 

What was the asset allocation?

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country

FPT
Information 
Technology 7.74 Vietnam

MWG Consumer 7.68 Vietnam
FRT Consumer 6.80 Vietnam
MBB Financials 6.30 Vietnam
PNJ Consumer 5.03 Vietnam
CTG Financials 4.09 Vietnam
ACB Financials 3.82 Vietnam
VPB Financials 3.43 Vietnam
TCB Financials 3.33 Vietnam
STB Financials 2.73 Vietnam

Asset allocation
describes the
share of
investments in
specific assets.

[include note only for
the financial products
referred to in Article 6,
first paragraph, of
Regulation (EU)
2020/852]
To comply with the
EU Taxonomy, the
criteria for fossil gas
include limitations
on emissions and
switching to fully
renewable power or
low carbon fuels by
the end of 2035. For
nuclear energy, the
criteria include
comprehensive
safety and waste
management rules.

Enabling activities
directly enable
other activities to
make a substantial
contribution to an
environmental
objective.

Transitional
activities are
activities for which
low carbon
alternatives are not
yet available and
among others have
greenhouse gas
emission levels
corresponding to
the best
performance.
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

In which economic sectors were the investments made?

The % NAV by sectors within the Fund’s holdings is presented in the table below.
The table include the details information of energy sector, with two sub sector of
Oil&Gas Drilling, and Oil&Gas Equipment&Services which support for mining of
fossil fuels as refer to Article 54 of Regulation No 2022/1288. Noted that, the Fund
has 2.03% NAV of these two sub sectors.

No GICs Sector GICS Sub Industry % NAV

1 Information Technology 7.74

2 Consumer Discretionary 19.85

3 Financials 42.17

4 Industrials 8.31

5 Materials 5.97

6.1 Energy Oil & Gas Drilling 1.61

6.2 Energy
Oil & Gas Equipment
& Services

0.43

7 Real Estate 10.78

8 Consumer Staples 1.29

Total 98.16

Note: values are monthly averaged over the reporting period

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy?

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product.

#2 Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics
98.2%

#2 Other
1.8%
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

The Fund does not commit to making sustainable investments within the meaning of
EU Taxonomy and as such the Taxonomy alignment of investments is 0%

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy12?

Yes:

In fossil gas In nuclear energy

No

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities?
Not applicable the Fund does not make investments in transitional and enabling
activities.

 
12 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214.

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy.
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy alignment of sovereign bonds*, the
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds.

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures. 

100%

100%

100%

0% 50% 100%

CapEx

OpEx

Turnover

1. Taxonomy alignment of investments
including sovereign bonds

Non Taxonomy aligned

Taxonomy alighed: Fossil gas

Taxonomy alighed: Nuclear

Taxonomy alighed (no gas and nuclear)

100%

100%

100%

0% 50% 100%

CapEx

OpEx

Turnover

2. Taxonomy alignment of investments
excluding sovereign bonds

Non Taxonomy aligned

Taxonomy alighed: Fossil gas

Taxonomy alighed: Nuclear

Taxonomy alighed (no gas and nuclear)

[include note for the
financial products
referred to in Article 6,
first paragraph, of
Regulation (EU)
2020/852
Taxonomy aligned
activities are
expressed as a share
of:
 turnover
reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

 capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

 operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.[include note for the

financial products
referred to in Article 6,
first paragraph, of
Regulation (EU)
2020/852 that invest
in environmental
economic activities
that are not
environmentally
sustainable economic
activities]

   are
sustainable
investments with an
environmental
objective that do
not take into
account the criteria
for environmentally
sustainable
economic activities
under Regulation
(EU) 2020/852.

53



DC Developing Markets Strategies plc 
 
 

Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy
compare with previous reference periods?

The Fund does not commit to making sustainable investments within the meaning of
EU Taxonomy and as such the Taxonomy alignment of investments is 0%

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?

Not applicable the Fund does not make sustainable investments

What was the share of socially sustainable investments?
Not applicable the Fund does not make socially sustainable investments

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards?

1.8% of NAV included under “#2 Other” is cash

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social
characteristics during the reference period?

 Dragon Capital Group has a software system that facilitates and manages the
execution of trade orders, named AMS. The list of excluded securities have
been coded in the AMS as "non qualifying securities due to ESG" and no any
trade orders can be made for these securities.

 Investee companies’ business checked against the exclusion list, and ESG
rating of companies are reviewed annually throughout the periodic
engagement with companies, e.g. once or twice a year.

 17 focus ESG engagements were conducted during the reporting period to
assess any ESG incidents, or to conduct ESG assessments, or knowledge
sharing to support companies improve ESG performance.

 Monthly monitoring was conducted to ensure that all four indicators weremet
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Unaudited Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
Environmental and/or social characteristics (continued) 

 

 

 Voting rights were exercised and reported in voting report in the main text

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark?
Not Applicable the Fund does not use a specific index as a reference benchmark for
determining its alignment with the environmental and/or social characteristics it
promotes

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index?

Not applicable

How did this financial product performwith regard to the sustainability indicators
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental
or social characteristics promoted?

Not applicable

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark?

Not applicable

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market index?`

[include note for
financial products
where an index has
been designated as a
reference benchmark
for the purpose of
attaining the
environmental or
social characteristics
promoted by the
financial product]

Reference
benchmarks are
indexes to
measure whether
the financial
product attains the
environmental or
social
characteristics that
they promote.
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